Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

Section 13(1).

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

- The reference in section 2(1) of the Police (Overseas Service) Act 1945 to a pension, allowance or gratuity becoming payable to a person out of moneys provided by Parliament by virtue of regulations made under that Act shall be construed as including a reference to a pension (as defined for the purposes of this Act) payable by virtue of regulations made under this Act, being a pension which becomes payable in such circumstances as may be specified for the purposes of this paragraph by the last mentioned regulations.
- In section 63 of the Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951, for the words from "Police Pensions Act 1948" to " of this Act" there shall be substituted the words " Police Pensions Act 1976".
- In section 1 of the Police Pensions Act 1961—
 - (a) in subsection (2), for the words " the said section one " in the first place where they occur there shall be substituted the words " section one of the Police Pensions Act 1976"; and
 - (b) in subsection (3), for the words from the beginning to "principal" in the second place where it occurs there shall be substituted the words "Subsection (4) of section 2 of the said Act of 1976 (which provides for regulations not to be invalid by reason only of their failure to secure the results specified in subsections (2) and (3) of that section but requires their amendment to secure those results) shall have effect as if the reference to the said subsections (2) and (3) included a reference to subsection (2) of this section and as if the references to regulations or amending regulations under section one of that ".
- 4 In section 2 of the Police Pensions Act 1961—
 - (a) in subsection (1), the words from "and this" to the end shall be omitted; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), the words from the beginning to " in Northern Ireland " shall be omitted.
- In sections 43(1) and 58(4) of the Police Act 1964, for the words " Police Pensions Act 1948 " there shall be substituted the words " Police Pensions Act 1976. "
- 6 In the Police (Scotland) Act 1967—
 - (a) for the words "Police Pensions Act 1948" in section 38(1); and
 - (b) for those words in both places where they occur in subsection (4) of section 23 (as substituted by section 146(8) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973);

there shall be substituted the words "Police Pensions Act 1976".

In section 4(5) of the Police Act 1969 the words preceding paragraph (a) shall be omitted, and for the words " that Council " in that paragraph there shall be substituted the words " the Police Council for the United Kingdom ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- 8 In Schedule 2 to the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971—
 - (a) in paragraph 15, for the words "Police Pensions Act 1948" there shall be substituted the words "Police Pensions Act 1976"; and
 - (b) in paragraph 43, for the words from the beginning of sub-paragraph (a) to "that Act" there shall be substituted the words "the Police Pensions Act 1976, or any enactment repealed by the Police Pensions Act 1948".
- In Schedule 1 to the Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1971, in paragraphs 23(c) and 43(c), for the words "Police Pensions Act 1948 (c. 24)" there shall be substituted the words "Police Pensions Act 1976".
- In section 24(1)(a) of the Superannuation Act 1972, for the words "Police Pensions Act 1948" there shall be substituted the words "Police Pensions Act 1976".
- In paragraph 8(3) of Schedule 2 to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975, for the words " the Police Pensions Act 1948 " there shall be substituted the words " the Police Pensions Act 1976 ".